

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS LISA GILL
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA**

WP(PIL) NO: 225 OF 2025

Between:

Keethineedi Akhil Sri Guru Teja, S/o K.P. Ramarao, Aged 32 Years,
Occ: Chairman/Managing Trustee Help The People Charitable Trust
(Regd No 34/2024), R/o.H.No.59-8-37/1, Mekanarayanamma Thota,
Jaganadhapuram, Kakinada, Kakinada District-533002.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Union of India, Represented by its Secretary, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
2. The Union of India, Represented by its Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Chief Secretary, Secreteriat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
4. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Department of Women, Children, Disabled and Senior Citizens, Secreteriat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
5. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

6. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep By Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
7. The Commissioner of Women Development and Child Welfare Department, 2nd Floor, Jampani Towers, Lodge Center, Amaravathi Road, Guntur.
8. The Commissioner and Director of Municipal Administration, 5th floor, Prime Hill Crest, Vaddeswaram Village, Mangalagiri-522051.
9. Swachha Andhra Corporation, Rep By Managing Director, 68, Road No.2, Veterinary Colony, Vijayawada- 520008.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus and/or any other appropriate Writ(s)

A) To declare the inaction and failure of the Respondents in taking effective and time-bound steps to provide Functional Toilets, Drinking Water Facility, and Electricity Facility in all Anganwadi Centers (AWCs) in the State of Andhra Pradesh as illegal, arbitrary, violative of THE NATIONAL FOOD SECURITY ACT, 2013, and a gross violation of the Right to Live with Human Dignity guaranteed under Article 21 of the Constitution of India

B) To direct the Respondents, more particularly the 2nd and 4th Respondents, to sanction, and implement a comprehensive, time-bound Action Plan to provide and operationalize Functional Toilet Facility, Drinking Water Facility, and Electricity Facility in all deficient Anganwadi Centers throughout the State, ensuring 100% compliance with Section 5(2) of the NFS Act, 2013, within a strict timeline to be stipulated by this Hon'ble Court.

C) To direct the Respondents to ensure that immediate, temporary, and hygienic arrangements for basic sanitation and potable drinking water are provided in all AWCs currently lacking such facilities, pending the final completion of the construction and renovation work;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to immediately formulate and implement a plan for Temporary Arrangements to provide Functional Toilet Facility and Potable Drinking Water in all Anganwadi Centres (AWCs), pending disposal of the Writ Petition;

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 03.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. SAI SUNDEEP, representing Sri. SHAIK SHAHEDAZ, Advocate for the Petitioner and of ADDITIONAL SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA, for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 and of GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, for the Respondent No.3 and of GP FOR WOMEN & CHILD WELFARE, for the Respondent No.4 and of GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH, for the Respondent Nos. 5 & 7 and of GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, for the Respondent Nos. 6 & 8;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Affidavit of the Commissioner of Women Development and Child Welfare Department has not been filed in terms of order dated 03.12.2025.

Learned counsel for respondents prove for same.

Affidavit be filed one week prior to the date fixed, failing which costs may be imposed upon the concerned official.

Copy of this order be communicated to Commissioner of Women Development and Child Welfare Department/Respondent No.7.

**Sd/-N.Srinvasa Rao,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. SHAIK SHAHEDAZ, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to ADDITIONAL SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN & CHILD WELFARE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
7. Two spare copies
8. The Commissioner of Women Development and Child Welfare Department, 2nd Floor, Jampani Towers, Lodge Center, Amaravathi Road, Guntur. (by **Special Messenger**)

HIGH COURT

**HC, J
&
NJS, J**

DATED:29/04/2026

ADJOURNED TO 15.07.2026.

ORDER

WP(PIL).No.225 of 2025

DIRECTION

